ALAMO COLLEGES DISTRICT
SCHEDULE OF TUITION AND FEES

San Antonio College, St. Philip's College, Palo Alto College, Northwest Vista College, Northeast Lakeview College

Department of Defense
Effective Fall 2025
FY 2025-2026

Tuition:
Texas Resident or Assigned to Duty in Texas Per Semester Credit Hour (SCH)
Assigned to Duty Outside of Texas Per Semester Credit Hour (SCH)

Online eRate Tuition (Students taking 100% online courses with no classes on campus):  Per Semester Credit Hour (SCH)

Books and Supplies: The estimated cost of books and supplies for a typical student for an entire academic year is $1,070 based on 15 hours
per semester/for two semesters.

Alamo Colleges does not offer on-campus housing.
*Tuition and fees are subject to change by the Texas State Legislature and the Alamo Colleges District Board of Trustees

Summer Momentum Plan (SMP):

3 SCH for Alamo Colleges students enrolled for the first time in Spring 2026

6 SCH for Alamo Colleges students enrolled in Spring 2026 and taking 11 or fewer credits

9 SCH for Alamo Colleges students enrolled in Spring 2026 taking 12 or more credits and
were also enrolled in Fall 2025

Free hours must be taken in the Summer 2026 term immediately following the Fall and Spring
Terms, which qualified the student for the SMP. See www.alamo.edu for more information.

AlamoBOOKS+:

DoD, Military Tuition Assistance (TA) and Career Advancement Account (MyCAA) funding does not cover costs associated with
the purchase of instructional materials, textbooks, or other fees.

Beginning Fall 2023, AlamoBooks+ charges are included in “tuition” charges at the colleges of the

Alamo Colleges District. In accordance with the Department of Defense Voluntary Education Partnership memorandum of
Understanding (DoDI 1322.25), institutions are required to identify and disclose all costs associated with the purchase of
instructional materials, textbooks, etc. when included in tuition charges. See 32 CFR 68.6(a)(2)(ii)(D).

The rate for AlamoBooks+ at the Alamo Colleges District is $19 per credit hour. DoD TA and MyCAA-funded
students are responsible for paying this charge not covered by TA or MyCAA funding. Students with questions or concerns please
contact the Military Support Services Team at dst-military@alamo.edu or 210-486-2001 or 2610.

Student Activity Fee:

Student Activity Fee, of $3 per credit hour, will be assessed to all students.

Student Support Service Fee:

$25 per semester, with a maximum of $50 per Academic Year, which is non-refundable.

27 Hour Rule - Special Tuition:

Students taking in excess of 27 hours of Developmental Education courses will be charged an additional rate of $118 per hour for
In-District and $176 per hour for Out-of-District.

Any student, currently enrolled as of the official census date, who subsequently enrolls in a Flexible Entry Class, within the same
semester, will be assessed tuition as though another class was being added to the student's current load.

3_Peat:

Students registering, for a course for the third time, will be charged the rate of $384 per hour.

International Education Fee:

International Education Fee, of $1 per semester, will be assessed to all students.
This fee is non-refundable.
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Amount
$90.00
$161.00

$161.00

Free

Free

Free

$3.00

$25.00

$118/SCH In-Disrtict

$176/SCH Out-of District

$1.00



ALAMO COLLEGES DISTRICT
SCHEDULE OF TUITION AND FEES
San Antonio College, St. Philip's College, Palo Alto College, Northwest Vista College, Northeast Lakeview College
Department of Defense
Effective Fall 2025
FY 2025-2026

Alamo Colleges District Schedule of Special Tuition:

College Program Program Tuition Per
Semester Credit Hour
PAC Veterinary Technology $45
PAC Cosmetology $31
SAC/SPC/PAC/NLC [Nursing — RN $165
SPC Nursing — PN/LVN $136
SAC BSN Nursing $250
SAC Fire Science $41
SAC Law Enforcement $13
SAC Mortuary Science $23
SPC Vision Care Technology S64
SPC Automotive Technology $19
SPC Bio-medical Equipment Technology S15
SPC/NVC Computer Engineering Technology $9
SPC Aircraft Technology S67
SPC Diesel Technology S53
SPC Air Conditioning S24
SPC Plumbing $13
SPC/NLC Construction Technology S16
SPC Electrical $22
SPC Welding $33
SPC Automotive Collision $18
SPC/PAC CNC Manufacturing Technology (Industrial Technology) S42
SWC/PAC Advanced Manufacturing Technology (AMT) S55
SPC Health Information Technology S57
SPC Histology $97
SPC Medical Laboratory Technician/ Phlebotomy $105
SPC Occupational Therapy Assistant S64
SPC Physical Therapist Assistant S78
SPC Radiography $88
SPC Respiratory Care S84
SPC Surgical Technology S58
SPC Sonography $148
SPC Invasive Cardiovascular $110
SPC Tourism, Hospitality and Culinary Arts (THCA) S18
SAC EMT - Paramedic $150
PAC Dental Hygiene $170
NVC Cloud Computing BAT $70
SPC Cardiac Sonography $148
SPC/PAC/NVC Cybersecurity BAT $150
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ALAMO COLLEGES DISTRICT
SCHEDULE OF TUITION AND FEES
San Antonio College, St. Philip's College, Palo Alto College, Northwest Vista College, Northeast Lakeview College
Department of Defense
Effective Fall 2025
FY 2025-2026

Alamo Colleges District Schedule of Special Tuition (Continued):

College Program Program Tuition Per
Semester Credit Hour
SPC/PAC/NLC/NVC [Engineering S40
SPC Power Generation & Alternative Energy $15
All Music - Two-semester credit hour Private Music Lesson S75
All Music - One-semester credit hour Private Music Lesson $95
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ALAMO COLLEGES DISTRICT
SCHEDULE OF TUITION AND FEES

San Antonio College, St. Philip's College, Palo Alto College, Northwest Vista College, Northeast Lakeview College
Department of Defense
Effective Fall 2025
FY 2025-2026

ALAMO COLLEGES DISTRICT SCHEDULE OF REFUNDABLE, CONTINUING EDUCATION TUITION AND FEES
Auditing Fee S65

Continuing Education:

Tuition
Reimbursable Courses $2.90 - $28/ Instrl. Hr.
Non-Reimbursable Course Market Based
Apprenticeship Training $2.80/ Instrl. Hr.
Contract Courses Market Based

Special fees may be charged depending on the course. All continuing education courses should fully recover
direct and indirect costs.

Continuing education classes, which have been advertised or related to existing contracts and grants may
not reflect an increase until a future quarter or the expiration of the contract or grant.

Community Service Program: $1.50 - $3.50/ Instrl. hr.

Page 4 of 7



ALAMO COLLEGES DISTRICT
SCHEDULE OF TUITION AND FEES

San Antonio College, St. Philip's College, Palo Alto College, Northwest Vista College, Northeast Lakeview College

Department of Defense
Effective Fall 2025
FY 2025-2026

ALAMO COLLEGES DISTRICT SCHEDULE OF FEES NON-REFUNDABLE FEES

Examination Fees:

Advanced Standing Examination Fee: per credit hour

CLEP
Correspondence Exam

Returned Check/ACH Return Fee

Library Fines per day/per item (10 days max)
Reserved Books: per day/per item (10 days max)

College Prep Fee: per credit hour

Installment Payment Plan:
Administrative Set up Fee: per semester
Late Fee, per each late payment

Study Abroad Administrative Fee
Foreign Student Application Fee
Diploma (Duplicate)

Transcripts (1st set free):
Mailed
Electronic
Express

ID Card Duplicate/Replacement

Parking Fines:
If paid within 10 days
If not paid within 10 days
If not paid within 20 days

Scobee Admission

Student Processing Fee
Transfer/Transient Evaluation

PAC/SAC/SPC Internships- Accidental Insurance Coverage

Course Title Subject
Internship Autobody Repairer ABDR
Practicum Automotive AUMT
Automotive Practicum Il AUMT
Practicum Il-Auto Technician AUMT
Automotive Practicum IV AUMT
Practicum Culinary Arts CHEF
Basic Peace Officer | CILE
Internship, Diesel Technology DEMR
Practicum-Diesel MechanicsTech DEMR
Practicum Electrical Trades ELPT
Firefighter Certification | FIRS
Hospitality Mgt. Practicum HAMG
Hotel Management Practicum HAMG
Practicum HART
Internship- Instrumentation INTC
Machinist Practicum MCHN
Practicum-Baking/Pastry Arts PSTR
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Course Number
2388
1366
1367
2366
2367
2264
1506
2288
2366
2365
1301
2366
2167
2268
2288
2266
2264

S99
$20
$20

S35

S0
s1

s3

S0
S10

$200
$100
$25

S10
$5
10 & $35

S10

$16
$21
$27

Varies

$100
Up to $50
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San Antonio College, St. Philip's College, Palo Alto College, Northwest Vista College, Northeast Lakeview College
Department of Defense
Effective Fall 2025
FY 2025-2026

Practicum-Restaurant Mgmt RSTO 2264

Internship-Welder/Welding Tech WLDG 2388
Workshop Fees:
A fee is charged for workshops organized for special groups that may or may not carry semester credit hours. The amount of the fee,
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ALAMO COLLEGES DISTRICT
SCHEDULE OF TUITION AND FEES
Northeast Lakeview College
Department of Defense
Effective Fall 2025
FY 2025-2026

Northeast Lakeview College Schedule of Special Tuition by course:

Program Subject Course Course Title Program Tuiti?n
Number Per Semester Credit Hour

NLC Construction Technology CNBT 1210 Basic Construction Safety S16
CNBT 1300 Construction Drawings S16

CNBT 1311 Construct Methods & Materials S16

CNBT 1342 Building Codes and Inspections S16

CNBT 1346 Construction Estimating | S16

CNBT 2335 Computer-Aided Construction Sc S16

CNBT 2337 Construction Estimating Il S16

CNBT 2442 Construction Management S16

NLC Engineering ENGR 1201 Introduction to Engineering $40
ENGR 1304 Engineering Graphics | $40

ENGR 2301 Mechanics I: Statics $40

ENGR 2302 Mechanics II: Dynamics $40

ENGR 2304 Programming for Engineers S40

NLC Private Music MUAP 1119 Flute $95
MUAP 1131 Clarinet $95

MUAP 1135 Saxophone $95

MUAP 1229 Clarinet S75

MUAP 1233 Saxophone S75

NLC Nursing —RN RNSG 1125 Prof Nrsg Conc | $165
RNSG 1126 Prof Nrsg Conc Il $S165

RNSG 1128 Intro Health Care Concepts $165

RNSG 1161 CL RN Health Care Concepts | S165

RNSG 1216 Prof Nursg Competencies $165

RNSG 1430 Health Care Conc | S165

RNSG 1533 Health Care Conc I $165

RNSG 2363 CL RN Health Care Concepts llI S165
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