ALAMO COLLEGES DISTRICT SCHEDULE OF TUITION AND FEES San Antonio College, St. Philip's College, Palo Alto College, Northwest Vista College, Northeast Lakeview College Department of Defense Effective Fall 2025 FY 2025-2026

Tuition:		Amount
Texas Resident or Assigned to Duty in Texas	Per Semester Credit Hour (SCH)	\$90.00
Assigned to Duty Outside of Texas	Per Semester Credit Hour (SCH)	\$161.00
Online eRate Tuition (Students taking 100% online courses with no classes on campus):	Per Semester Credit Hour (SCH)	\$161.00
Books and Supplies: The estimated cost of books and supplies for a typical student for an entire per semester/for two semesters.	academic year is \$1,070 based on 15 hours	
Alamo Colleges does not offer on-campus housing.		
*Tuition and fees are subject to change by the Texas State Legislature and the Alamo Colleges	District Board of Trustees	
Summer Momentum Plan (SMP):		
3 SCH for Alamo Colleges students enrolled for the first time in Spring 2026		Free
6 SCH for Alamo Colleges students enrolled in Spring 2026 and taking 11 or fewer credi	ts	Free
9 SCH for Alamo Colleges students enrolled in Spring 2026 taking 12 or more credits and were also enrolled in Fall 2025		Free
Free hours must be taken in the Summer 2026 term immediately following the Fall and Terms, which qualified the student for the SMP. See www.alamo.edu for more informa		
AlamoBOOKS+:		
DoD, Military Tuition Assistance (TA) and Career Advancement Account (MyCAA) fundi the purchase of instructional materials, textbooks, or other fees.	ng does not cover costs associated with	
Beginning Fall 2023, AlamoBooks+ charges are included in "tuition" charges at the coll Alamo Colleges District. In accordance with the Department of Defense Voluntary Educ Understanding (DoDI 1322.25), institutions are required to identify and disclose all cost instructional materials, textbooks, etc. when included in tuition charges. See 32 CFR 68	ation Partnership memorandum of as associated with the purchase of	
The rate for AlamoBooks+ at the Alamo Colleges District is \$19 per credit hour . DoD TA students are responsible for paying this charge not covered by TA or MyCAA funding. S contact the Military Support Services Team at dst-military@alamo.edu or 210-486-200	tudents with questions or concerns please	
Student Activity Fee:		
Student Activity Fee, of \$3 per credit hour, will be assessed to all students.		\$3.00
Student Support Service Fee: \$25 per semester, with a maximum of \$50 per Academic Year, which is non-refundable		¢25.00
		\$25.00
27 Hour Rule - Special Tuition: Students taking in excess of 27 hours of Developmental Education courses will be charged an additional rate of \$118 per hour for In-District and \$176 per hour for Out-of-District.		\$118/SCH In-Disrtict \$176/SCH Out-of District
Any student, currently enrolled as of the official census date, who subsequently enrolls semester, will be assessed tuition as though another class was being added to the stud		
3_Peat:		
Students registering, for a course for the third time, will be charged the rate of \$384 pe	r hour.	
International Education Fee:		
International Education Fee, of \$1 per semester, will be assessed to all students. This fee is non-refundable.		\$1.00

ALAMO COLLEGES DISTRICT SCHEDULE OF TUITION AND FEES San Antonio College, St. Philip's College, Palo Alto College, Northwest Vista College, Northeast Lakeview College Department of Defense Effective Fall 2025 FY 2025-2026

Alamo Colleges District Schedule of Special Tuition:

College	Program	Program Tuition Per Semester Credit Hour	
College			
PAC	Veterinary Technology	\$45	
PAC	Cosmetology	\$31	
SAC/SPC/PAC/NLC	Nursing – RN	\$165	
SPC	Nursing – PN/LVN	\$136	
SAC	BSN Nursing	\$250	
SAC	Fire Science	\$41	
SAC	Law Enforcement	\$13	
SAC	Mortuary Science	\$23	
SPC	Vision Care Technology	\$64	
SPC	Automotive Technology	\$19	
SPC	Bio-medical Equipment Technology	\$15	
SPC/NVC	Computer Engineering Technology	\$9	
SPC	Aircraft Technology	\$67	
SPC	Diesel Technology	\$53	
SPC	Air Conditioning	\$24	
SPC	Plumbing	\$13	
SPC/NLC	Construction Technology	\$16	
SPC	Electrical	\$22	
SPC	Welding	\$33	
SPC	Automotive Collision	\$18	
SPC/PAC	CNC Manufacturing Technology (Industrial Technology)	\$42	
SWC/PAC	Advanced Manufacturing Technology (AMT)	\$55	
SPC	Health Information Technology	\$57	
SPC	Histology	\$97	
SPC	Medical Laboratory Technician/ Phlebotomy	\$105	
SPC	Occupational Therapy Assistant	\$64	
SPC	Physical Therapist Assistant	\$78	
SPC	Radiography	\$88	
SPC	Respiratory Care	\$84	
SPC	Surgical Technology	\$58	
SPC	Sonography	\$148	
SPC	Invasive Cardiovascular	\$110	
SPC	Tourism, Hospitality and Culinary Arts (THCA)	\$18	
SAC	EMT - Paramedic	\$150	
PAC	Dental Hygiene	\$170	
NVC	Cloud Computing BAT	\$70	
SPC	Cardiac Sonography	\$148	
SPC/PAC/NVC	Cybersecurity BAT	\$150	

ALAMO COLLEGES DISTRICT SCHEDULE OF TUITION AND FEES San Antonio College, St. Philip's College, Palo Alto College, Northwest Vista College, Northeast Lakeview College Department of Defense Effective Fall 2025 FY 2025-2026

Alamo Colleges District Schedule of Special Tuition (Continued):

College	Program	Program Tuition Per
		Semester Credit Hour
SPC/PAC/NLC/NVC	Engineering	\$40
SPC	Power Generation & Alternative Energy	\$15
All	Music - Two-semester credit hour Private Music Lesson	\$75
All	Music - One-semester credit hour Private Music Lesson	\$95

ALAMO COLLEGES DISTRICT SCHEDULE OF TUITION AND FEES

San Antonio College, St. Philip's College, Palo Alto College, Northwest Vista College, Northeast Lakeview College Department of Defense Effective Fall 2025 FY 2025-2026

ALAMO COLLEGES DISTRICT SCHEDULE OF REFUNDABLE, CONTINUING EDUCATION TUITION AND FEES

Auditing Fee

Continuing Education:

Tuition

Reimbursable Courses\$2.90 - \$28/ Instrl. Hr.Non-Reimbursable CourseMarket BasedApprenticeship Training\$2.80/ Instrl. Hr.Contract CoursesMarket Based

Special fees may be charged depending on the course. All continuing education courses should fully recover direct and indirect costs.

Continuing education classes, which have been advertised or related to existing contracts and grants may not reflect an increase until a future quarter or the expiration of the contract or grant.

Community Service Program:

\$1.50 - \$3.50/ Instrl. hr.

\$65

ALAMO COLLEGES DISTRICT SCHEDULE OF TUITION AND FEES

San Antonio College, St. Philip's College, Palo Alto College, Northwest Vista College, Northeast Lakeview College

Department of Defense Effective Fall 2025

FY 2025-2026

ALAMO COLLEGES DISTRICT SCHEDULE OF FEES NON-REFUNDABLE FEES

ALAIVIO COLLEGES DISTRICT SC	HEDOLE OF FEES NON-RE	FUNDABLE FEES
Examination Fees: Advanced Standing Examination Fee: per credit CLEP Correspondence Exam	hour	\$99 \$20 \$20
Returned Check/ACH Return Fee		\$35
Library Fines per day/per item (10 days max) Reserved Books: per day/per item (10 days max)		\$0 \$1
College Prep Fee: per credit hour		\$3
Installment Payment Plan:		+-
Administrative Set up Fee: per semester Late Fee, per each late payment		\$0 \$10
Study Abroad Administrative Fee		\$200
Foreign Student Application Fee		\$100
Diploma (Duplicate)		\$25
Transcripts (1st set free):		
Mailed Electronic Express		\$10 \$5 10 & \$35
ID Card Duplicate/Replacement		\$10
		\$10
Parking Fines: If paid within 10 days If not paid within 10 days If not paid within 20 days		\$16 \$21 \$27
Scobee Admission		Varies
Student Processing Fee		
Transfer/Transient Evaluation		\$100
PAC/SAC/SPC Internships- Accidental Insurance Coverage		Up to \$50
Course Title	Subject	Course Number
Internship Autobody Repairer	ABDR	2388
Practicum Automotive	AUMT	1366
Automotive Practicum II	AUMT	1367
Practicum II-Auto Technician	AUMT	2366
Automotive Practicum IV	AUMT	2367
Practicum Culinary Arts	CHEF	2264
Basic Peace Officer I	CJLE	1506
Internship, Diesel Technology	DEMR	2288
Practicum-Diesel MechanicsTech	DEMR	2366
Practicum Electrical Trades	ELPT	2365
Firefighter Certification I	FIRS	1301
Hospitality Mgt. Practicum	HAMG	2366
Hotel Management Practicum	HAMG	2167
Practicum	HART	2268
Internship-Instrumentation	INTC	2288
Machinist Practicum Practicum-Baking/Pastry Arts	MCHN PSTR	2266 2264
FIACUCUIII-DAKIIIK/ PASU Y ALLS	FJIK	2204

ALAMO COLLEGES DISTRICT SCHEDULE OF TUITION AND FEES

San Antonio College, St. Philip's College, Palo Alto College, Northwest Vista College, Northeast Lakeview College

Department of Defense Effective Fall 2025

FY 2025-2026

Practicum-Restaurant Mgmt	RSTO	2264
Internship-Welder/Welding Tech	WLDG	2388

Workshop Fees:

A fee is charged for workshops organized for special groups that may or may not carry semester credit hours. The amount of the fee,

ALAMO COLLEGES DISTRICT SCHEDULE OF TUITION AND FEES Northeast Lakeview College Department of Defense Effective Fall 2025 FY 2025-2026

Northeast Lakeview College Schedule of Special Tuition by course:

Program	Subject	Course Number	Course Title	Program Tuition Per Semester Credit Hour
NLC Construction Technology	CNBT	1210	Basic Construction Safety	\$16
	CNBT	1300	Construction Drawings	\$16
	CNBT	1311	Construct Methods & Materials	\$16
	CNBT	1342	Building Codes and Inspections	\$16
	CNBT	1346	Construction Estimating I	\$16
	CNBT	2335	Computer-Aided Construction Sc	\$16
	CNBT	2337	Construction Estimating II	\$16
	CNBT	2442	Construction Management	\$16
NLC Engineering	ENGR	1201	Introduction to Engineering	\$40
	ENGR	1304	Engineering Graphics I	\$40
	ENGR	2301	Mechanics I: Statics	\$40
	ENGR	2302	Mechanics II: Dynamics	\$40
	ENGR	2304	Programming for Engineers	\$40
NLC Private Music	MUAP	1119	Flute	\$95
	MUAP	1131	Clarinet	\$95
	MUAP	1135	Saxophone	\$95
	MUAP	1229	Clarinet	\$75
	MUAP	1233	Saxophone	\$75
NLC Nursing – RN	RNSG	1125	Prof Nrsg Conc I	\$165
	RNSG	1126	Prof Nrsg Conc II	\$165
	RNSG	1128	Intro Health Care Concepts	\$165
	RNSG	1161	CL RN Health Care Concepts I	\$165
	RNSG	1216	Prof Nursg Competencies	\$165
	RNSG	1430	Health Care Conc I	\$165
	RNSG	1533	Health Care Conc II	\$165
	RNSG	2363	CL RN Health Care Concepts III	\$165